Other non-current liabilities   2,398.2  2,357.0
Stockholders' equity   7,032.0  7,787.9

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 20,947.4 $ 19,115.6

9

VIACOM INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

The following tables reconcile the Company's historical results to pro forma results for the periods presented as if the separation of Viacom from CBS
Corporation is deemed to have occurred on January 1, 2005. In addition, on June 16, 2006, the Company completed a private placement of $750 million in
floating rate senior notes and on April 12, 2006, the Company completed a private placement of $4.75 billion in aggregate principal amounts of fixed rate senior
notes and debentures due 2011, 2016, and 2036. Except as otherwise noted, the 2005 pro forma results presented in this release do not consider the impact to
interest expense, net and provision for income taxes resulting from the issuance of the floating rate senior notes and senior notes and debentures.

Quarter Ended
September 30, 2005

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 2,477.5 $ — $ 2,477.5

Operating income(1)   743.4  1.1  744.5

 Interest expense, net(2)   (0.6)  (58.5)  (59.1)
 Other items, net   (10.5)  —  (10.5)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes, equity in earnings of affiliated
companies and minority interest   732.3  (57.4)  674.9
Provision for income taxes(3)   (284.1)  22.8  (261.3)
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies, net of tax   2.7  —  2.7
Minority interest, net of tax   (1.1)  —  (1.1)

Net earnings from continuing operations   449.8  (34.6)  415.2
Net earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax   (26.5)  —  (26.5)

Net earnings  $ 423.3 $ (34.6) $ 388.7

Basic earnings per share amounts:
 Earnings per share, continuing operations  $ 0.60   $ 0.55
 Earnings per share, discontinued operations  $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)
 Net earnings per share  $ 0.56   $ 0.51

Diluted earnings per share amounts:
 Earnings per share, continuing operations  $ 0.60   $ 0.55
 Earnings per share, discontinued operations  $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)
 Net earnings per share  $ 0.56   $ 0.51

Weighted average number of common shares Outstanding(4):
 Basic   751.6  —  751.6
 Diluted   751.6  1.1  752.7

(1) Represents changes to reflect overhead costs on a basis consistent with the new structure of the Company. Costs include adjustments to the Entertainment segment ($3.5 million reduction of selling,

[…]

Company commenced an offer to exchange debt securities registered with the SEC for unregistered debt securities it had issued during 2006. In connection with the offer, the Company calculated the
impact of the increased interest expense of the debt securities as if such securities were outstanding as of January 1, 2005. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustment to interest expense reflecting the
offerings would have been $344.6 million for 2005, or $86.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2005, resulting in pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations of $1.61 for
2005, or $0.53 for the three months ended September 30, 2005. For each 1/8 percentage point change in the annual interest rate on the floating senior notes due 2009, the effect on net income is
$0.5 million.

(3) Pro forma adjustment to the provision for income taxes is calculated using the blended statutory rates in effect for the period presented.
(4) Shares outstanding for the period were calculated based on shares of the Company stock created upon the separation from CBS Corporation.

10

VIACOM INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2005

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 6,885.9 $ — $ 6,885.9

Operating income(1)   1,953.8  (23.9)  1,929.9

 Interest expense, net(2)   (10.1)  (150.3)  (160.4)
 Other items, net   (19.1)  —  (19.1)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes, equity in earnings of affiliated
companies and minority interest   1,924.6  (174.2)  1,750.4
Provision for income taxes(3)   (754.4)  69.1  (685.3)
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies, net of tax   7.5  —  7.5
Minority interest, net of tax   (3.3)  —  (3.3)

Net earnings from continuing operations   1,174.4  (105.1)  1,069.3
Net earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax   (46.9)  —  (46.9)

Net earnings  $ 1,127.5 $ (105.1) $ 1,022.4

Basic earnings per share amounts:
 Earnings per share, continuing operations  $ 1.56   $ 1.42
 Earnings per share, discontinued operations  $ (0.06)   $ (0.06)
 Net earnings per share  $ 1.50   $ 1.36

Diluted earnings per share amounts:
 Earnings per share, continuing operations  $ 1.56   $ 1.42
 Earnings per share, discontinued operations  $ (0.06)   $ (0.06)
 Net earnings per share  $ 1.50   $ 1.36

Weighted average number of common shares Outstanding(4):
 Basic   751.6  —  751.6
 Diluted   751.6  1.1  752.7

(1) Represents changes to reflect overhead costs on a basis consistent with the new structure of the Company. Costs include adjustments to the Entertainment segment ($6.5 million reduction of selling,